

2021-2133, -2220

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JEFFREY MEMMER, GILBERT EFFINGER, LARRY GOEBEL,
SUSAN GOEBEL, OWEN HALPENY, JOSEPH JENKINS,
MICHAEL MARTIN, RITA MARTIN, MCDONALD FAMILY
FARMS OF EVANSVILLE, INC., REIBEL FARMS, INC.,
JAMES SCHMIDT, ROBIN SCHMIDT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No.
1:14-cv-00135-MMS, Honorable Margaret M. Sweeney, Senior Judge*

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY
PROPERTY OWNERS, CATO INSTITUTE, OWNERS' COUNSEL OF
AMERICA, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR., AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS JEFFREY MEMMER, ET AL.,
URGING DENIAL OF THE UNITED STATES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trails Act is a <i>per se</i> taking for which the government has a “categorical” obligation to pay the landowner.....	4
II. A landowner’s right to compensation arises immediately when the Trails Act is invoked and does not depend upon the railroad and trail-sponsor reaching a private agreement.....	5
III. Encumbering an owner’s land with a Trail Act easement is a <i>per se</i> taking, not a “regulatory” taking subject to <i>Penn Central</i> analysis.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5, 7
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 59 F.4th 1339, 2023 WL 1944933 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 13, 2023).....	3
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	3, 7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	4, 5
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	4
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 274 Fed. App’x 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009).....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	3-4
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	5, 7
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	10
<i>Penn Central Transportation v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 9
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	3, 8
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	10
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
16 U.S.C. §1241	1
28 U.S.C. §2501	5
Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016), §51	4
